In 1998, a survey was conducted with clients of battered women’s shelters, family service 
agencies, women’s correctional facilities, public health agencies, educational facilities, 
pregnancy centers, college student health centers, family planning agencies, and GLBT 
organizations in northwest Minnesota. One hundred and ninety-three (193) clients 
completed surveys. Approximately 36% of women surveyed stated that they had sex with 
two or more partners in the last year. Five percent (5%) of women surveyed had sex with six 
or more partners. Only 19% of women said they always use condoms when they have sex,

[...]

Necessity forces people at times to use sex as currency. Nearly twenty-six percent (25.8%) of 
those interviewed stated they had at some point exchanged sex for something they needed, 
such as a place to stay (5.8%), drugs (11.6%), money (5.8%), and food (1.7%). 

One hundred fifty-seven (157) people reported having had an STD ever in the past. This 
would include STD infections that may have occurred prior to becoming HIV positive. Thirty-
nine individuals (18%) had an STD in the past year. Ten individuals out of the total 
interviewed were diagnosed with HIV in 2003.